

**Mat suit 46 of 2024**  
**R-47 of 2024**  
**CNR No. WBDJ 010003422024**  
**Present : Sri Madan Mohan Mishra**  
**JO no. WB00727**

Order No. 06 dated 08.09.2025

Parties are represented with their appointed learned advocates.

Petitioner/husband files an application praying for adjournment on this day fixed for reconciliation.

Heard learned advocates for the parties and perused the pleadings of the parties.

Having considered the pleadings of the parties it is found that the marriage between the parties has been solemnized on 06.01.2022 and parties have one child at present aged about 02 years and parties are allegedly living apart since 09.06.2023 and the petition for dissolution of marriage has been filed on 16.04.2024 by petitioner/husband. In the appearing circumstances, I find that there is every chance of resolution of the matrimonial dispute between the parties by way of mediation between them by a competent mediator to which the learned advocates for the parties agreed.

**Hence, it is ordered,**

Let the xerox copy of the pleadings of the parties along with a copy of this order and the formal mediation referral order be sent to the Office of Secretary, DLSA, Darjeeling for appointment of a competent Mediator for holding mediation between the parties fixing 10.10.2025 for submission of mediation report.

The parties to remain present before the mediator on 10.09.2025.

The Honorarium of the Mediator is fixed at Rs. 3000/-

To 10.10.2025 awaiting Mediation report.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/-

Additional District Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Darjeeling

Sd/-

Additional District Judge,  
3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Darjeeling